1,00,00,000 equity shares of Rs. 10 each to Rs. 25,00,00,000 divided into 2,50,00,000 equity shares of Rs. 10 each. 

During the financial year, the company has raised funds from Promoters, Promoter Group and other Public Investors, 
on Preferential Basis by issuing up to 1,43,00,000 (One Crore Forty-three Lakh convertible equity shares warrants in 
one or more tranches to equity shares of ₹10/- each of the Company at a price of ₹ 30/- (including premium of ₹ 20/-) 
for each Warrant. 

PARTICULARS OF LOANS, GUARANTEES OR INVESTMENTS 
The provisions of Section 186 of the Act, with respect to a loan, guarantee, investment or security are not applicable